
City of Needles, California 
Request for City Council Action 

Page 1 of 1 

 CITY COUNCIL  NPUA  Regular  Special 

Meeting Date: February 27, 2024  

Title: Jack Smith Park Project – Construction Update Presentation 

Background: The Jack Smith Park Walking/Biking Trail project consists of the 
installation of approximately 1300 L. F. of 7’ wide concrete walking/biking trail and 
the installation of seven (7) pieces of exercise equipment along the trail route.  Two 
(2) pieces specifically dedicated for ADA accessibility.

Construction of the walkway started in November 2023 and was complete in 
approximately 3 weeks.  Exercise equipment was purchased by the City and 
delivered in January 2024.  Exercise equipment is scheduled to be installed by the 
contractor at the beginning of March. 

A change order in the amount of $20,650 for additional concrete work is being brought 
forward tonight for approval to complete the project.  The additional work was to 
remove and replace 45 L.F. of existing walkway to meet ADA requirements and to 
include fine (5) additional concrete pads for exercise equipment that was not included 
in the original scope of work.  The cost of this change order is reimbursable from the 
original grant funding of $181,116. 

Staff will provide a short presentation of project status. 

Fiscal Impact:   None 

Recommended Action: Information Only 

Submitted By: Kathy Raasch, Interim Development Services Director 

City Manager Approval: _____________________________      ______ Date: _ ______ ____

Other Department Approval (when required): ______________     _ __ Date: __________ __ 

Approved: Not Approved: Tabled: Other:

Agenda Item:  ____________ 

2/22/2024


	Background: The Jack Smith Park Walking/Biking Trail project consists of the installation of approximately 1300 L. F. of 7’ wide concrete walking/biking trail and the installation of seven (7) pieces of exercise equipment along the trail route.  Two (...
	Construction of the walkway started in November 2023 and was complete in approximately 3 weeks.  Exercise equipment was purchased by the City and delivered in January 2024.  Exercise equipment is scheduled to be installed by the contractor at the begi...
	A change order in the amount of $20,650 for additional concrete work is being brought forward tonight for approval to complete the project.  The additional work was to remove and replace 45 L.F. of existing walkway to meet ADA requirements and to incl...
	Staff will provide a short presentation of project status.

